

STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT : ERIE COUNTY

KENNETH YOUNG,

Plaintiff,

v.

Index No.: 803989/2024

TOWN OF CHEEKTOWAGA,

Hon. Paul Wojtaszek, J.S.C.

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO STRIKE**

HODGSON RUSS LLP

Attorneys for Defendant

Daniel A. Spitzer

Emanuela D'Ambrogio

Cheyenne N. Freely

140 Pearl Street

Buffalo, NY 14202

Phone: 716.856.4000

dspitzer@hodgsonruss.com

adambrogio@hodgsonruss.com

cfreely@hodgsonruss.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
POINT I. THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE PLAINTIFF’S NEW EVIDENCE & ARGUMENTS OFFERED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON REPLY.	1
A. Plaintiff’s Evidence & Arguments Regarding the Town’s 1953 Ward Efforts Improperly Supplement Plaintiff’s Initial Moving Papers.	3
B. None of the Exhibits and Evidence Regarding the Town’s August 2024 Ward Efforts Respond to Any Arguments By the Town.....	4
CONCLUSION.....	5

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
State Cases	
<i>Citimortgage, Inc. v. Espinal</i> , 134 A.D.3d 876 (2d Dep’t 2015)	2
<i>Jackson v. Vatter</i> , 121 A.D.3d 1588 (4th Dep’t 2014)	2, 3, 4
<i>Mikulski v. Battaglia</i> , 112 A.D.3d 1355 (4th Dep’t 2013)	2
<i>Paul v. Cooper</i> , 45 A.D.3d 1485 (4th Dep’t 2007)	2, 4
<i>USAA Fed. Sav. Bank v. Calvin</i> , 145 A.D.3d 704 (2d Dep’t 2016)	2
State Statutes	
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-210(5)(f)	2
